# BID FORM P.N. 3-R-001-24 CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS

The following table is a list of bid items, estimated quantities, and the unit prices submitted by the bidder for the South Hamilton Circle Improvement Project Phase 2, PN 3-R-001-24

# Schedule of Values

	ITEM	UNITS	APPROX.	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			QUANTITY	DOLLARS	CENTS	DOLLARS
	th Hamilton Circle Improvement Project Phase 2,					
	3-R-001-24					
	lization	Lump Sum	1	185,000	00	\$185,000.0
	oval of Improvements	Lump Sum	1	150,000	00	\$150,000.0
	r Grading	Lin. Ft.	3,119	65	00	\$202,735.0
	altic Concrete Surface (2") (Superpave)	Sq. Yd.	13,012	10	00	\$130,120.0
	altic Concrete Base (4") (Superpave)	Sq. Yd.	1,486	25	00	\$37,150.0
	altic Concrete Base (8") (Superpave)	Sq. Yd.	13,012	45	00	\$585,540.0
	egate Base Course (8") (AB-3 Modified)	Sq. Yd.	14,795	15	00	\$221,925.0
	nt Treated Base (9")	Sq. Yd.	15,092	10	00	\$150,920.0
9 Geogr		Sq. Yd.	15,092	8	00	\$120,736.0
	rete Curb & Gutter (Type B)	Lin, Ft.	5,238	24	00	\$125,712.0
	rete Curb & Gutter (Type C) rete Sidewalk Curb	Lin. Ft.	1,602	30	00	\$48,060.00
-	rete Sidewalk	Lin. Ft.	210	5	00	\$1,050.00
-	ralk Ramp (Type I)	Sq. Yd.	1,219	65	00	\$79,235.00
-		Each	1	1,500	00	\$1,500.00
	ralk Ramp (Type III)	Each	1	1,500	00	\$1,500.00
	ralk Ramp (Type IV) ralk Ramp (Mid-Block)	Each	1	2,000	00	\$2,000.00
		Each	1	1,500	00	\$1,500.00
	ed Concrete (6") rete Apron (6")	Sq. Yd.	5	300	00	\$1,500.00
		Sq. Yd.	16	150	00	\$2,400.00
	ete Drive (7") (Commercial) ete Drive (8") (Reinforced)	Sq. Yd.	1,354	85	00	\$115,090.00
21 Concre 22 Street		Sq. Yd.	304	100 150	00	\$30,400.00
-	Sewer (15") (RCP)	Sq. Yd.	79	165	00	\$11,850.00
_	Sewer (18") (RCP)	LF	269		00	\$44,385.00
	Sewer (24") (RCP)	LF	128	175		\$22,400.00
	Sewer (30") (RCP)	LF	240	190 400	00	\$45,600.00
	(nlet (6'X4')	Each	56	6,500	00	\$22,400.00
	Inlet (5'X4')	Each	4	6,500	00	\$26,000.00
	on Box (5'X4')	Each	2	10,000	00	\$6,500.00 \$20,000.00
	Inlet Top Adjustment	Each		1,500	00	
	ure Modification (Pipe Connection)	Each	3	2,500	00	\$16,500.00 \$7,500.00
	ure Modification (Sanitary Sewer)	Each	1	3,500	00	\$3,500.00
	ole Adjustment (Storm Sewer)	Each	1	2,500	00	\$2,500.00
-	ole Adjustment (Sanitary Sewer)	Each	1	2,500	00	\$2,500.00
	Modification (Old 56 HWY)	Lump Sum	1	3,000	00	\$3,000.00
	Lighting	Lump Sum	1	230,000	00	\$230,000.00
	nent Traffic Control Signs (MEP)	Sq. Ft.	74	25	00	\$1,850.00
	Sign Posts	Lin, Ft.	118	12	00	\$1,416.00
	x2-1/4" Sign Post Anchors	Lin. Ft.	36	20	00	\$720.00
	ent Marking (4") (Yellow) (HPS-8)	Lin. Ft.	1,981	1	20	\$2,377.20
	tent Marking (6") (White) (HPS-8)	Lin, Ft,	416	1	50	\$624.00
	ent Marking (6") (White) (Preformed Thermo)	Lin. Ft.	65	3	30	\$214.50
	tent Marking (12") (Yellow) (Preformed Thermo)	Lin. Ft.	203	8	00	\$1,624.00
	ent Marking (24") (White) (Preformed Thermo)	Lin. Ft.	153	20	00	\$3,060.00
	ent Marking (Right Turn Arrow Symbol) (Preformed Thermo)	Each	5	225	00	\$1,125.00
	ent Marking (Left Turn Arrow Symbol) (Preformed Thermo)	Each	5	225	00	\$1,125.00
	Control	Lump Sum	1	20,000	00	\$20,000.00
	orary Inlet Protection	Each	20	100	00	\$2,000.00
49 Tempo	orary Slope Barrier (Biodegradable Log)	Lin. Ft.	5,300	4	50	\$23,850.00
	orary Seeding	Acres	2	2,500	00	\$5,000.00
51 Soddin	g	Sq. Yd.	9,500	10	00	\$95,000.00
	emoval	Each	9	1,000	00	\$9,000.00
	eplacement	Each	9	1,200	00	\$10,800.00
	ydrant Adjustment	Each	2	1,500	00	\$3,000.00
	ve and Reset Mailbox	Each	5	500	00	\$2,500.00
56 Remov	ve and Reset Gate #2	Lump Sum	1	17,500	00	\$17,500.00

57	Contractor Construction Staking	Lump Sum	1	20,000	00	\$20,000.00
58	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type B) (SMP)	Lin. Ft.	110	24	00	\$2,640.00
59	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type C) (SMP)	Lin. Ft.	98	30	00	\$2,940.00
60	Concrete Drive (7") (Commercial) (SMP)	Sq. Yd.	110	85	00	\$9,350.00
61	Storm Sewer (30") (RCP) (SMP)	LF	274	265	00	\$72,610.00
62	Curb Inlet (6'X5') (SMP)	Each	1	12,000	00	\$12,000.00
63	Junction Box (6'X5') (SMP)	Each	1	12,000	00	\$12,000.00
64	Structure Modification (Pipe Connection) (SMP)	Each	1	2,500	00	\$2,500.00
65	Sodding (SMP)	Sq. Yd.	500	10	00	\$5,000.00
	TOTAL:					\$3,000,533.70
	OWNER'S CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE					
	TOTAL (3-R-001-24 PHASE 2):					\$3,050,533.70

The price included for Asphaltic Concrete Surface will be based on the computed monthly Asphalt Material Index for the month of the bid opening. If the current month is not available at the time of bid opening, the index value for the month prior to bid opening shall be used, as listed at the following web site, http://www.ksdot.org/burconsmain/ppreq/asphaltpriceIndex.asp. The bid unit price for Asphaltic Concrete Surface shall be adjusted in subsequent months based on specification number 15-01009, Asphalt Price Adjustment, in the 2015 Edition of Kansas Department of Transportation Special Provisions for the Standard Specification.

The undersigned successfully completed the bid process online at app.negometrix.com and affirms that



Contractor

Vace Pressident

Title

1/27/2025

Date

913-35)-3474

Telephone Number

March Levangues

Contact Person

# AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)

ctor, ir
cto

#### **ARTICLE 1 – WORK**

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND SUBGRADE REPLACEMENT, REPLACEMENT OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTERS, INSTALLATION OF SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY APPROACHES, STREETLIGHT INSTALLATION, AND STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS. THE PROJECT LIMITS FOR PHASE 2 ARE HAMILTON CIRCLE JUST EAST OF THE RAILROAD TRACK TO JUST WEST OF PUBLIC SAFETY DRIVE. THE PROJECT LIMITS ALSO INCLUDE PUBLIC SAFETY DRIVE FROM OLD US 56 TO HAMILTON CIRCLE.

#### **ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT**

2.01 The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, is generally described as follows: South Hamilton Circle Improvement Project Phase 2, PN 3-R-001-24.

#### **ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER**

- 3.01 The Project has been designed by Affinis Corp.
- 3.02 The Owner has retained Affinis Corp. ("Engineer") to act as Owner's representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

# **ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES**

- 4.01. Time of the Essence
  - A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.
- 4.02 Contract Times: Days
  - A. The Work will be substantially completed within <u>150 days</u> after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions.
  - B. The Notice to Proceed will be given May 5, 2025. If completion of South Hamilton Circle Improvement Project Phase 1 is complete prior to this date, Contractor can request an earlier Notice to Proceed.
  - C. The Work will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions by October 17, 2025.

# 4.03 Liquidated Damages

- A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial and other losses if the Work is not completed and Milestones not achieved within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with the Contract. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration preceding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty):
  - Substantial Completion: Contractor shall pay Owner \$1,000.00 for each day that
    expires after the time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) specified in
    Paragraph 4.02.A above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially
    complete.
  - Completion of Remaining Work: After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time (as duly adjusted pursuant to the Contract) for completion and readiness for final payment, Contractor shall pay Owner \$500.00 for each day that expires after such time until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.
  - 3. Liquidated damages for failing to timely attain Substantial Completion and Final Completion are not additive and will not be imposed concurrently.

# **ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE**

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds the amount that follows, subject to adjustment under the Contract:

\$ \$3,050,533.70

[Here insert a lump sum, unit prices or both, if necessary attach exhibits and list them in Article 8.]

[CONTRACTOR's Bid may be attached as an exhibit to avoid lengthy retyping of unit price schedules, formulae for escalation of prices, information as to alternatives, etc.]

# **ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES**

- 6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments
  - A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.
- 6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage
  - A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment on or about the <u>first</u> day of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below, provided that such Applications for Payment have been submitted in a timely manner and otherwise meet the requirements of the Contract. All such payments will be measured by the Schedule of Values established as provided in the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price

Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no Schedule of Values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract.

- Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal
  to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments
  previously made and less such amounts as Owner may withhold, including but not
  limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with the Contract.
  - a. 95% percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage) and
  - b. <u>95%</u> percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 97% of the Work completed, less such amounts set off by Owner pursuant to Paragraph 15.01.E of the General Conditions, and less 200% of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the punch list of items to be completed or corrected prior to final payment.

# NOTE(S) TO USER:

### 6.03 Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 15.06.

#### **ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST**

7.01 All amounts not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate prescribed under K.S.A. 16-1901 et seq., and any amendments thereto.

#### **ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS**

- 8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Contract, Contractor makes the following representations:
  - A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents, and any data and reference items identified in the Contract Documents.
  - B. Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and adjacent areas, and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
  - C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
  - D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or adjacent to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, and (2) reports and drawings relating to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical Data in such reports and drawings, if any.

- E. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor; and (3) Contractor's safety precautions and programs, if any such reports and drawings are so identified.
- F. Based on the information and observations referred to in the preceding paragraph, Contractor agrees that no further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract.
- G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- H. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
- I. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.
- J. Contractor's entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.

#### **ARTICLE 9 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

#### 9.01 Contents

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
  - 1. This Agreement (pages EJCDC C-520-1 to EJCDC C-520-7, inclusive).
  - 2. Performance & Maintenance bond (pages to EJCDC C-520-8 to to EJCDC C-520-13, inclusive).
  - 3. Statutory bond (pages to EJCDC C-520-14 to to EJCDC C-520-18, inclusive).
  - 4. Appointment of Process Agent (page to EJCDC C-520-19, inclusive).
  - 5. Non-collusive Affidavit of Prime Bidder (page to EJCDC C-520-20, inclusive).
  - 6. General Conditions (page to EJCDC C-700-1, to EJCDC C-700-65, inclusive).
  - 7. Supplementary Conditions (pages SC 1 to SC 33, inclusive).
  - 8. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual.
  - 9. Drawings (not attached but incorporated by reference) consisting of one hundred fifty eight sheets with the Drawings listed on the attached sheet index.
  - 10. Addenda (numbers \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_, inclusive).
  - 11. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):

- a. Contractor's Bid (pages \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_, inclusive).
- b. Bid Documents (Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Questionnaire of Personnel Practices Bid Bond, Bid Form).
- c. Certificates (Compliance with Personnel Practices, Good Standing to Conduct Business in Kansas, Insurance).
- d. Federal Funds Project Documents (if applicable) (Standard General Conditions Division 100, General Specifications Division 200, Required Contract Specifications, General Wage Decision).
- e. Project Requirements.
- f. Temporary Facilities.
- g. Submittals.
- h. Technical Specifications.
- i. General Special Conditions.
- i. Measurements and Payments.
- 12. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Contract and are not attached hereto:
  - Notice to Proceed.
  - b. Work Change Directives.
  - c. Change Orders.
  - d. Field Orders.
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in the General Conditions.

#### **ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS**

# 10.01 Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

# 10.02 Assignment of Contract

A. Unless expressly agreed to elsewhere in the Contract, no assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, money that may become due and money that is due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

# 10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. Owner and Contractor each represent that they are duly authorized to enter into the Contract, and binds itself, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

# 10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

# 10.05 Contractor's Certifications

- A. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 10.05:
  - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;
  - "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
  - "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
  - "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

#### 10.06 Other Provisions

A. Owner stipulates that if the General Conditions that are made a part of this Contract are based on EJCDC® C-700, Standard General Conditions for the Construction Contract, published by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee®, and if Owner is the party that has furnished said General Conditions, then Owner has plainly shown all modifications to the standard wording of such published document to the Contractor in the Supplementary Conditions.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement.



OWNER:	CONTRACTOR:
City of Olathe, Kansas	LINAMEQUEE CONFIDERCY, INC.
Ву:	By: Alx
Title: Mayor	Title: Vell Accept  (If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)
Attest:	_ Attest: Attest:
Title:	Title: SECRETARY
Address for giving notices: P.O. Box 768 Olathe, KS 66051-0768	Address for giving notices:  719 E Gram Ro
Siatric, NS 80031 0700	
	LANSENL, KS 66043
	Contractor's Phone Number 913-351-3474
	License No.: NA (where applicable)
	Agent for service of process:
If Owner is a public body, attach evidence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of this Agreement.)	
Approved as to form:	
City Attorney/Deputy City Attorney/ Assistant City Attorney	•

# For Profit Corporation Annual Report

1. Corporation Name: LINAWEAVER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

2. Business Entity ID No.: 0920629

3. Tax Closing Date: December 2022

4. State of Incorporation: KS5. Official Mailing Address:

719 GILMAN RD, LANSING KS 66043

6. Location of Principal Office:

719 E. Gilman Rd, Lansing KS 66043



**Electronic File Stamp Information:** 

#### Filed

- Date:05/30/2023
- Time: 12:48:09 PM

#### 7. Officers:

Marcus Linaweaver - Vice President 719 E. Gilman Road Lansing, KS 66043

Lisa Linaweaver - Secretary or equivalent (This officer is also a director) 24583 147th St Leavenworth, KS 66048

Mark Linaweaver - President or equivalent (This officer is also a director) 24583 147th St Leavenworth, KS 66048

#### 8. Directors:

Mark Linaweaver - 719 E. Gilman Road Lansing, KS 66043 Lisa Linaweaver - 719 E. Gilman Road Lansing, KS 66043

9. Nature and kind of business:

"To engage in any lawful act or activity for which the entity may be organized under the laws of Kansas."

- 10. Total number of shares of capital stock issued: 25000
- 11. Does this corporation hold more than 50% equity ownership in any other business entity on file with the Kansas Secretary of State? No
- 12. Does this corporation own or lease land in Kansas suitable for use in agriculture? No
- "I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the state of Kansas that the foregoing is true and correct."

Executed on May 30, 2023

Signature of Authorized Officer: LISA A LINAWEAVER

Title/Position of the signer: Secretary